

22 CS DJ ADJ 366/20 LALIT KUMAR JHA Vs. LAVKESH JAIN

13.03.2026

Present: Dr. Satish Jha, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Rajat Agnihotri, Ld. Counsel for defendant along with defendant.

Today the matter is fixed for DE.

Cost of Rs. 2000/- paid by defendant to the Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Perusal of the record shows that on 20.12.2025 evidence by way of affidavit of DW1 could not be tendered in evidence for want of relevant certificate of Indian Evidence Act.

Today, Ld. Counsel for defendant filed certificate u/s. 63 (3) & (4) of the Bhartiya Sakshya Adhiniyam, 2023, same is taken on record.

DW1 Lavakesh Jain is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Defendant submits that he does not wish to examine any more witnesses in his defence and wishes to close his DE. Separate statement of defendant recorded to this effect.

DE stands closed.

Put up for final arguments on **18.03.2026 at 02:00 PM.**

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 13.03.2026